505007217 07/17/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5053965

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JEREMY L. CLARK	07/23/2001

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PHARMASSET, INC.	
Street Address:	1860 MONTREAL ROAD	
City:	TUCKER	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30084	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11854218

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)218-2200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-218-2100 Email: mmiglio@fchs.com

Correspondent Name: FITZPATRICK, CELLA, HARPER & SCINTO

Address Line 1: 1290 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS

Address Line 2: 19TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: **NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10104-3800**

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	03956.051600.1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIN J.D. AUSTIN	
SIGNATURE:	/Erin J.D. Austin/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/17/2018	

Total Attachments: 8

source=Clark Employment Agreement PSI-GA 2001-07-23#page1.tif source=Clark Employment Agreement PSI-GA 2001-07-23#page2.tif source=Clark Employment Agreement PSI-GA 2001-07-23#page3.tif source=Clark Employment Agreement PSI-GA 2001-07-23#page4.tif source=Clark Employment Agreement PSI-GA 2001-07-23#page5.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 046371 FRAME: 0841

505007217

source=Clark Employment Agreement PSI-GA 2001-07-23#page6.tif source=Clark Employment Agreement PSI-GA 2001-07-23#page7.tif source=Clark Employment Agreement PSI-GA 2001-07-23#page8.tif

EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

THIS EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made and entered into as of the 23rd day of July, 2001, by and between PHARMASSET, INC., a Georgia corporation (the "Company"), and **Jeremy L. Clark** ("Employee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Company desires to hire Employee on an at will, full-time basis, and Employee desires to be so employed by the Company on the terms and conditions hereinafter stated;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties agree as follows:

1. Employment.

- 1.1 Employee's title and duties as employee are set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto. Employee shall perform such duties subject to the direction, supervision, and performance review of Dr. Kyoichi Watanabe, Vice President of Research and Dr. Krzysztof Pankiewicz, Director of Chemistry.
- 1.2 Employee represents and warrants to the Company that this Agreement does not violate or breach, and Employee's performance of Employee's obligations hereunder will not violate or breach, any terms or provisions of any agreement or understanding to which Employee is subject or bound. Employee represents, warrants, covenants and agrees that Employee will not during Employee's employment by the Company, improperly use or disclose any proprietary information or trade secrets of any other party, and will not bring onto the premises of the Company any unpublished documents or any property belonging to any other party unless consented to in writing by said party.
- 1.3 Employee represents that Employee has not been debarred or received notice of any action or threat with respect to a debarment under the provisions of the Generic Drug Enforcement Act of 1992, 21 U.S.C. § 335(a). Employee agrees promptly to notify the Company upon receipt of any such notice and further agrees, upon the Company's request, to provide a separate written certification, on a form provided by the Company, to such effect.

2. At Will Employment.

2.1 Employee's employment hereunder shall be at will. Employee's employment can be terminated by Employee or by the Company with or without advance notice, at any time, and for any reason not prohibited by law.

Pharmasset, Inc. CONFIDENTIAL.

Page 1 of 8

Clark_Empl't_Agmt-071701

- 2.2 Employee agrees to abide by the policies, procedures, and guidelines contained in the Company employee handbook, to be presented to Employee at his/her start date. The content of this handbook shall be reviewed and updated by the Company management on a yearly basis.
- 2.3 Upon termination of employment, all obligations of the Company under this Agreement shall terminate except with respect to payment of compensation earned to the date of termination, reimbursement of expenses to which the Employee would have been entitled under this Agreement, and any benefits to which Employee would have been entitled upon termination pursuant to any benefit plan.

3. <u>Compensation</u>.

- 3.1 For all services which Employee renders to the Company, Employee shall receive from the Company a monthly base salary (the "Base Salary") of \$3,166.67 based upon full-time employment. The Base Salary will be initially reviewed by the Company during January 2002, which may result in an increase in the Base Salary to \$3,500.00. Thereafter, the Base Salary will be reviewed on an annual basis, on or about July of each year.
- 3.2 The Company may, at its sole discretion, establish a performance-based incentive or bonus program in which Employee will participate.

4. Benefits.

- 4.1 During the term of this Agreement, the Company shall provide Employee with the benefits listed on Exhibit B attached.
- 4.2 Employee shall be entitled to three weeks of paid vacation during each twelve months of full-time employment and to customarily paid holidays as provided to other employees of the Company generally. Accrued, but unused, vacation in any twelve-month period shall carry forward to subsequent periods of employment. Details regarding vacation, sick, and holiday pay are set forth in and governed by the Company's employee handbook.

5. Trade Secrets.

- 5.1 "Trade Secret" means information not generally known about the Company's business which is the subject of efforts that are reasonable under the circumstances to maintain its secrecy or confidentiality and from which the Company derives economic value from the fact that the information is not generally known to other persons. Trade Secrets include, but are not limited to, technical or non-technical data, compilations, programs and methods, designs, techniques, improvements, drawings, processes, formulae, financial data, business and product development plans, service reports, price lists, product licensing information, computer programs and source codes of the Company.
- 5.2 Employee covenants and agrees that Employee will treat as confidential and will not use (other than in the performance of Employee's duties hereunder), or disclose in any

Pharmasset, Inc. CONFIDENTIAL

Page 2 of 8

manner either during or after the term of Employee's employment under this Agreement any Trade Secrets. Employee also agrees that Employee will diligently protect all Trade Secrets against loss by inadvertent or unauthorized disclosure and will comply with any regulations established by the Company for the purpose of protecting such information.

5.3 All Trade Secrets which shall be disclosed to or which shall come into the possession of Employee, shall be and remain the sole and exclusive property of the Company. Employee agrees that upon the termination of Employee's employment by the Company, or at any other prior time upon request, Employee will promptly deliver to the Company the originals and all copies of any of the foregoing that are in Employee's possession, custody, or control, and any other property belonging to the Company, including electronic media, and will delete any Trade Secret files in Employee's personal computer.

6. Inventions.

- 6.1 The terms and provisions of this Section 6 shall apply only to Inventions (as hereinafter defined) which Employee makes, develops, or conceives, either solely or jointly with others, in the course of Employee's employment by the Company or with the use of the Company's Trade Secrets, time, material, facilities, employees or advisors.
- 6.2 Employee hereby assigns and agrees to assign to the Company, its successors, assigns, or designees, all of Employee's rights to inventions, improvements, discoveries, processes, formulae, designs, technical information, know-how, data, specifications, Trade Secrets, test results, patents, trademarks, copyrights, computer programs, and other proprietary information relating to the development, production, distribution and licensing of antiviral and anticancer agents, immunomodulators and other treatments of chronic or life-threatening diseases ("Inventions") which, during the term of Employee's employment by the Company, Employee makes, develops, or conceives, either solely or jointly with others, in the course of such employment or with the use of the Company's Trade Secrets, time, material, facilities, employees or advisors. Employee agrees to fully and promptly disclose in writing to the Company any such Inventions as such Inventions from time to time may arise.
- 6.3 Employee further agrees, without charge to the Company other than reimbursement of Employee's reasonable out-of-pocket expenses, to execute and deliver all such further documents, including applications for patents and copyrights, and to perform such acts, at any time during or after the term of this Agreement as may be necessary, to obtain patents or copyrights in respect of the Inventions and to vest title to such Inventions in the Company, its successors, assigns, or designees and to carry out the purpose of this Section. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Employee further agrees to give all lawful testimony, including without limitation depositions, during or after the term of Employee's employment, which may be required in connection with any proceedings involving any Trade Secret, patent or patent application so assigned by Employee.

Pharmasset, Inc. CONFIDENTIAL

7. Noncompete.

- 7.1 "Territory" means Latin America, South America and North America. Employee acknowledges that the scope of such Territory is reasonable and represents the good faith determination by the Company and Employee as to the initial Territory in which the Company will be doing business with respect to its chemical compounds, CS-87 (Navuridine), eeFTC, Racivir, D-D4FC, PSI-0194 and related analogs, and other chemical compounds.
- 7.2 "Competing Business" means any person or entity which engages in a business substantially the same as the Business of the Company. The "Business of the Company" means the development, production, distribution of licensing of antiviral, anticancer, and antibacterial agents, immunomodulators and other treatments of chronic or life-threatening diseases.
- 7.3 Without the prior written consent of the Company, during the term of Employee's employment by the Company and for a period of 18 months after termination of such employment for any reason, Employee will not, without the prior written consent of the Company, directly or indirectly, within the Territory, on Employee's own behalf or in the service or on behalf of others, engage in a Competing Business in which Employee provides services which are the same or substantially similar to Employee's duties as herein described.

8. Nonsolicitation of Employees and Independent Contractors.

During Employee's employment by the Company and for a period of 18 months after the termination of such employment for any reason, Employee will not, without the prior consent of the Company, directly or indirectly, on Employee's own behalf or in the service or on behalf of others solicit, divert or recruit any employee or independent contractor of the Company to leave such employment or engagement, whether or not such employment is pursuant to a written contract by the Company or at will.

9. Remedies.

- 9.1 Employee acknowledges and agrees that by virtue of the duties and responsibilities attendant to Employee's employment by the Company and the special knowledge of the Company's affairs, business, clients, and operations, that the Company will have as a consequence of such employment irreparable loss and damage if Employee should breach or violate any of the covenants and agreements contained in Sections 5, 6, 7, or 8 hereof. Employee further acknowledges and agrees that each of such covenants is reasonably necessary to protect and preserve the business and the assets of the Company. Employee therefore agrees and consents that in addition to any other remedies available to the Company, the Company shall be entitled to an injunction to prevent a breach or contemplated breach by Employee of any of the covenants or agreements contained in such Sections.
- 9.2 Nothing contained in this Agreement shall limit, abridge, or modify the rights of the parties under applicable trade secret, trademark, copyright, or patent law or under the laws of unfair competition.

Pharmasset, Inc. CONFIDENTIAL

Page 4 of 8

10. Notices.

All notices, requests, consents, and other communications hereunder to any party shall be deemed to be sufficient if contained in a written instrument delivered in person (including delivery by overnight or express courier) or duly sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, proper postage prepaid, addressed to such party at the address set forth below or such other addresses as may hereafter be designated in writing by the addressee to the addressor listing all parties:

Company: Pharmasset, Inc.

1860 Montreal Road

Tucker, Georgia 30084 USA

Employee:

Jeremy L. Clark

363 North Dayhill Road Harvest, AL 35749 USA

All such notices, advices, and communications shall be deemed to have been received (a) in the case of personal delivery, on the date of actual personal receipt, and (b) in the case of mailing, on the third day after the posting by certified mail, return receipt request thereof.

11. <u>Binding Agreement</u>.

The rights and obligations of the Company under this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of the Company. The covenants of Employee contained in Sections 5 and 6 shall be binding upon the heirs and legal representatives of Employee.

12. Severable Provisions.

The provisions of this Agreement are severable and if any one or more provisions may be determined to be illegal or otherwise unenforceable, in whole or in part, the remaining provisions, and any partial enforceable provision to the extent enforceable in any jurisdiction, shall nevertheless be binding and enforceable.

13. Waiver.

The waiver by one party of a breach of any provision of this Agreement by the other party shall not operate or be construed as a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other provision by the other party.

14. Entire Agreement.

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the parties hereto with respect to the Company's employment of Employee and may not be changed orally, but only by an

Pharmasset, Inc. CONFIDENTIAL Page 5 of 8

Clark Empl't Agmt-071701

agreement in writing signed by the party against whom the enforcement of any waiver, change, modification, extension, or discharge is sought.

15. Counterparts.

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

16. Governing Law and Dispute Resolution.

This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of the State of Georgia, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of law of any jurisdiction. In the event that a party to this Agreement perceives the existence of a dispute with the other party concerning any right or duty provided for herein, the parties will, as soon as practicable, confer and attempt to resolve the dispute. If the parties are unable to resolve such dispute amicably. then the parties hereby submit to final, binding arbitration. Arbitration shall be conducted under the Commercial Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association by three arbitrators, one to be appointed by the Company, one to be appointed by Employee, and one to be appointed by the two arbitrators appointed by Company and Employee. Arbitration shall take place in Atlanta, Georgia, and the decision of the arbitrators shall be enforceable, but not appealable, in a court of competent jurisdiction. The fees and expenses incurred in connection with such arbitration shall be borne by the party initiating the arbitration proceeding (or equally by both parties if both parties jointly initiate such proceeding) subject to reimbursement by the party which does not prevail in such proceeding.

17. Confidentiality.

Employee agrees to maintain the confidentiality of the terms and provisions of this Agreement and not disclose such terms and provisions to any party other than Employee's spouse or advisors, except as otherwise required by law or directed by the Chairman of the Board, the Executive Director, or the Chief Executive Officer of the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the duly authorized representatives of the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the date set forth.

Pharmasset, Inc. ("Company")

Jeremy L. Clark ("Employee")

Name: Raymond F. Schinazi, Ph.D.

Title: Executive Director

Jesery J. Clark

Date: 7/31/01

Pharmasset, Inc. CONFIDENTIAL Page 6, of 8

EXHIBIT A

Title and Duties of Employee

Title

• Employee's title shall be "Senior Research Specialist"

Primary Responsibilities

- Engage in chemical research;
- Apply skills as a synthetic organic chemist to the research of the Company;
- Assist in the preparation and review of scientific documents, reports, and presentations;
- Write and review NIH-SBIR grant proposals;
- Assist in the preparation of patent applications;
- Assist in gathering and evaluating data from strategic partners and collaborators;
- Perform general laboratory duties as needed and fulfill other responsibilities as directed by Vice President of Research and the Director of Chemistry.

EXHIBIT B

Benefits

The Company offers its employees the following benefits:

- health insurance;
- dental insurance;
- \$50,000 life insurance;
- accidental death & disability insurance;
- short term disability;
- voluntary long term disability insurance;
- 401K plan.

Pharmasset, Inc. CONFIDENTIAL

Page 8 of 8

Clark_Empl't_Agmt-071701